2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 164

## BY REPRESENTATIVE FREIBERG

## COMMENDATIONS: Commends Germyrion "Gigi" George on her selection as a 2024 Louisiana Public Broadcasting Young Hero

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend Germyrion "Gigi" George on her selection as a 2024 Louisiana Public
3	Broadcasting Young Hero.
4	WHEREAS, Germyrion "Gigi" George is a senior at Liberty Magnet High School
5	in Baton Rouge, Louisiana, who embodies a strong sense of determination despite adversity;
6	and
7	WHEREAS, Gigi was raised in a single-parent household, and she learned to
8	persevere in the face of hardships by prioritizing her well-being over any outside influences;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, Gigi has served on the East Baton Rouge Mayor's Youth Advisory
11	Council engaging in discussions with community leaders, fostering connections with peers,
12	and participating in community service projects; she is a member of the National Honor
13	Society and Student Council and is vice president of both the Bakers and Tasters Club and
14	the Southern Cooking Club; and
15	WHEREAS, Ms. George captivates audiences with her moving poetry recitations,
16	and her ability to forge connections through poetry underscores her profound understanding
17	of the impactful role of words in fostering inclusivity through art; and
18	WHEREAS, Ms. George plans to study nursing at a historically black institution; she
19	hopes to become a traveling nurse practitioner who positively impacts diverse communities;
20	and

- 1 WHEREAS, Germyrion "Gigi" George is most deserving of the highest recognition
- 2 for her unwavering determination, caring nature, and contagious cheerfulness.
- 3 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 4 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Germyrion "Gigi" George on her selection
- 5 as a 2024 Louisiana Public Broadcasting Young Hero and does hereby extend sincerest
- 6 wishes that she continue her incredible work and always strive for greatness.

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 164 Original	2024 Regular Session	Freiberg
-----------------	----------------------	----------

Commends Germyrion "Gigi" George on her selection as a 2024 La. Public Broadcasting Young Hero.